
The Town Council Packet and associated documentation is available online at 
www.townofwestyellowstone.com. 

 

Town of West Yellowstone 
Tuesday, June 18, 2024 

West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue 
The Town Council work session/meeting will be conducted in person and virtually using 

ZOOM, connect at zoom.us or through the Zoom Cloud Meetings mobile app. 
Meeting ID: 893 834 1297. 

 

WORK SESSION 
5:30 PM 

 
FY 2025 Budget            Discussion 

 

TOWN COUNCIL MEETING  
7:00 PM 

Pledge of Allegiance 
Comment Period 
 Public Comment 
 Council Comments 

Treasurer’s & Securities Reports 
Purchase Orders #6344 to Rod’s Diesel Service, repairs to generator transfer switch, $7374.00 
  #6647 to Yellowstone Log Chinking, paint library and repair ramp, $19,000.00 
Claims 
Business License Applications 
Consent Agenda 
Minutes: June 4, 2024 Town Council Meeting 
Town Manager & Staff Reports 
 Police Officer Oaths of Office 
 Nicholas Liszka 
 Christian Slowinski 

Advisory Board Reports 
 
Public Hearing: Preliminary Budget, FY 2025 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
FY 2025 Preliminary Budget Discussion/Action 
 
Music in the Park 2024 Event Permit Discussion/Action 
 Outside Amplification Permit 
 Resolution No. 802, Lift open container ordinance during events 
 Waiver of resort tax on band merchandise sold before and after events 

 
Fourth of July Parade & Fireworks 2024 Event Permit Discussion/Action 
 Outside Amplification Permit 

 
Hebgen Basin Fire District Request for Meeting-Resort Tax Funding Discussion/Action 
 
Board Appointments Discussion/Action 
 Healthcare Services Advisory Board: Kenny Jones 
 Planning Board: Chipper Smith-Gallatin County designee, Rob Klatt 

 
Correspondence/FYI/Meeting Reminder 

http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/


The Town Council Packet and associated documentation is available online at 
www.townofwestyellowstone.com. 

 

Policy No. 16 (Abbreviated) 
Policy on Public Hearings and Conduct at Public Meetings 

 
Public Hearing/Public Meeting 

A public hearing is a formal opportunity for citizens to give their views to the Town Council for 
consideration in its decision-making process on a specific issue. At a minimum, a public hearing shall 
provide for submission of both oral and written testimony for and against the action or matter at issue. 

 
Oral Communication 

It is the Council’s goal that citizens resolve their complaints for service or regarding employees’ 
performance at the staff level. However, it is recognized that citizens may from time to time believe it is 
necessary to speak to Town Council on matters of concern. Accordingly, Town Council expects any 
citizen to speak in a civil manner, with due respect for the decorum of the meeting, and with due respect 
for all persons attending. 

• No member of the public shall be heard until recognized by the presiding officer. 
• Public comments related to non-agenda items will only be heard during the Public Comment portion 

of the meeting unless the issue is a Public Hearing. Public comments specifically related to an agenda 
item will be heard immediately prior to the Council taking up the item for deliberation. 

• Speakers must state their name for the record. 
• Any citizen requesting to speak shall limit him or herself to matters of fact regarding the issue of concern. 
• Comments should be limited to three (3) minutes unless prior approval by the presiding officer. 
• If a representative is elected to speak for a group, the presiding officer may approve an increased time 

allotment. 
• If a response from the Council or Board is requested by the speaker and cannot be made verbally at the 

Council or Board meeting, the speaker’s concerns should be addressed in writing within two weeks. 
• Personal attacks made publicly toward any citizen, council member, or town employees are not allowed. 

Citizens are encouraged to bring their complaints regarding employee performance through the 
supervisory chain of command.  Any member of the public interrupting Town Council proceedings, 
approaching the dais without permission, otherwise creating a disturbance, or failing to abide by these 
rules of procedure in addressing Town Council, shall be deemed to have disrupted a public meeting and, 
at the direction of the presiding officer, shall be removed from the meeting room by Police Department 
personnel or other agent designated by Town Council or Town Manager. 

 
General Town Council Meeting Information 
• Regular Town Council meetings are held at 7:00 PM on the first and third Tuesdays of each month at 

the West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, Montana. 
• Presently, informal Town Council work sessions are held prior to regular Tuesday meetings and 

occasionally on other mornings and evenings. Work sessions also take place at the Town Hall located at 
440 Yellowstone Avenue. 

• The schedule for Town Council meetings and work sessions is detailed on an agenda. The agenda is a list 
of business items to be considered at a meeting. Copies of agendas are available at the entrance to the 
meeting room. 

• Agendas are published at least 48 hours prior to Town Council meetings and work sessions. Agendas are 
posted at the Town Offices and at the Post Office. In addition, agendas and packets are available online 
at the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com. Questions about the agenda may be directed 
to the Town Clerk at (406) 646-7795 or eroos@townofwestyellowstone.com. 

• Official minutes of Town Council meetings are prepared and kept by the Town Clerk and are reviewed 
and approved by the Town Council. Copies of approved minutes are available at the Town Clerk’s office 
or on the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com. 

http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/
http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/
mailto:eroos@townofwestyellowstone.com
http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/
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16:25:13                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100
                                                  For the Accounting Period:  6/24

 For dates posted from 06/05/24 to 06/14/24,  FSB - Operating account
   *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim   Check              Vendor #/Name/            Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
                Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                           PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 51225            135 Food Roundup                            36.14
        05/21/24 TC Supplies                                22.96                     LEGIS     1000     410100    220       101000
        05/09/24 Police Supplies                            13.18                    POLICE     1000     420100    220       101000

 51226            266 Utilities Underground Location          34.40
       4055378 05/31/24 excavation notifications            34.40                     WATER     5210     430500    357       101000

 51229       E   2964 CITI CARDS                           3,752.45
        05/04/24 Council -Clerk Institute                  669.16                     LEGIS     1000     410100    370       101000
        05/04/24 Clerk Institute                           427.24                     LEGIS     1000     410100    370       101000
        05/06/24 Petes Pizza TC                            110.05                     LEGIS     1000     410100    220       101000
        05/07/24 Court Furniture                         1,050.50*                    COURT     1000     410360    364       101000
        05/07/24 Clerk Institute                           160.12                     LEGIS     1000     410100    370       101000
        05/09/24 Clerk Institute                           267.12                     ADMIN     1000     410210    370       101000
        05/17/24 Office equipment                           99.99                     LEGIS     1000     410210    212       101000
        05/20/24 Bluehost                                   15.00                        IT     1000     410580    355       101000
        05/21/24 Stamps                                    340.00                     COURT     1000     410360    311       101000
        05/22/24 Supplies                                  159.87*                    ADMIN     1000     410210    220       101000
        05/30/24 MTAssocofPlannersconferenc                325.00                     ADMIN     1000     410210    380       101000
        06/04/24 Petes TC                                  128.40                     LEGIS     1000     410100    220       101000

 51231            151 Gallatin County WY TS/Compost        1,333.00
        05/31/24 Household waste                         1,333.00                     PARKS     1000     460430    534       101000

 51233           2845 Kasting, Kauffman & Mersen, PC      16,732.73
        06/05/24 legal services 5/2-31/24               16,495.00*                    LEGAL     1000     411100    352       101000
        06/05/24 misc                                        1.09                     LEGAL     1000     411100    870       101000
        06/05/24 travel                                    236.64                     LEGAL     1000     411100    373       101000

 51234       E   2673 First Bankcard                         156.62
        05/21/24 Supplies                                   27.99                    FINADM     1000     410510    220       101000
        05/21/24 Postage                                     1.63                     SEWER     5310     430600    311       101000
        05/21/24 Supplies TC                                95.02                     LEGIS     1000     410100    220       101000
        05/30/24 Water Supplies                             31.98*                    WATER     5210     430570    220       101000

 51235       E   2673 First Bankcard                       1,345.46
        05/03/24 Fishers tech                               57.54                     LIBRY     2220     460100    398       101000
        05/06/24 Books                                      74.26*                    LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        05/09/24 Books                                      60.97*                    LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        05/09/24 Books                                     178.62*                    LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        05/13/24 Supplies                                   16.99*                    LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        05/15/24 Membership                                 14.99                     LIBRY     2220     460100    398       101000
        05/15/24 Supplies                                  159.00*                    LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        05/16/24 Westmart supplies                         189.22*                    LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
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        05/20/24 Books                                      20.28*                    LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        05/22/24 Westmart supplie                          159.30*                    LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        05/25/24 Books                                      26.17*                    LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        05/31/24 Books                                     142.97*                    LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        05/31/24 Books                                      27.98*                    LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        05/31/24 Books                                      27.99*                    LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        06/03/24 Books                                     190.36*                    LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        05/29/24 Books                                      -1.18*                    LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000

 51240           2952 DIS Technologies                       801.45
       14050 06/05/24 Monthly Managed IT                   801.45                        IT     1000     410580    355       101000

 51241           2421 NAPA Auto Parts                        622.05
        05/31/24 Napa Supplies                             622.05                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000

 51242       E   2673 First Bankcard                       1,787.62
        05/05/24 Travel-Baymont                            442.00                    POLICE     1000     420100    370       101000
        05/05/24 Uniform boots                             294.95                    POLICE     1000     420100    226       101000
        05/07/24 Supplies                                  244.94                    POLICE     1000     420100    220       101000
        05/10/24 Supplies                                   54.99                    POLICE     1000     420100    220       101000
        05/14/24 Travel-OldMTInn                           235.22                    POLICE     1000     420100    370       101000
        05/16/24 Uniform                                   183.00                    POLICE     1000     420100    226       101000
        05/22/24 SmallEquip                                182.32                    POLICE     1000     420100    212       101000
        05/31/24 SmallEquip                                150.20                    POLICE     1000     420100    212       101000

 51244           2264 MORNING GLORY COFFEE & TEA              35.00
       359092 06/13/24 Coffee                               35.00                    POLICE     1000     420230    220       101000

 51245           2558 Hebgen Basin Fire District          55,849.00
        06/01/24 June 2024                              48,294.00*                     FIRE     1000     420400    357       101000
        06/01/24 June 2024                               7,555.00                      FIRE     1000     420400    140       101000

 51246       E   2673 First Bankcard                       7,923.64
        05/08/24 Apple                                       5.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000
        05/08/24 Apple                                       0.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000
        05/08/24 CDL Direct.com                            249.00                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000
        05/09/24 Park supplies                              29.00*                    PARKS     1000     460430    220       101000
        05/09/24 Park supplies                              52.99*                    PARKS     1000     460430    220       101000
        05/09/24 Park supplies                             285.20*                    PARKS     1000     460430    220       101000
        05/09/24 Park supplies                             146.89*                    PARKS     1000     460430    220       101000
        05/10/24 Supplies                                   18.99                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000
        05/13/24 Building Dept Supplies                     93.54*                   BULDNG     1000     420531    220       101000
        05/13/24 DaysInnBillingsMoldenauer                 422.88                     WATER     5210     430500    380       101000
        05/15/24 Adobe                                      19.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000
        05/15/24 Apple                                       5.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    345       101000
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        05/17/24 Park Supplies                              84.79*                    PARKS     1000     460430    220       101000
        05/19/24 T-Mobile                                  137.50                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000
        05/22/24 Apple                                       5.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000
        05/22/24 Midnight Auto                             702.91                     WATER     5210     430500    369       101000
        05/22/24 Midnight Auto                             702.92                     SEWER     5310     430600    369       101000
        05/23/24 Midnight Auto                              97.67                     WATER     5210     430500    369       101000
        05/23/24 Midnight Auto                              97.66                     SEWER     5310     430600    369       101000
        05/29/24 Tim's Diesel Repair'15Freightl          4,326.78                    STREET     1000     430200    369       101000
        05/29/24 Small Equipment                           429.98                     PARKS     1000     460430    212       101000
        05/30/24 Apple                                       5.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000

 51247       E   2673 First Bankcard                         954.84
        05/03/24 Travel Voucher                             28.00                      HELP     7010     450135    370       101000
        05/03/24 Travel Voucher                             86.75                      HELP     7010     450135    370       101000
        05/06/24 Travel Voucher                             59.75                      HELP     7010     450135    370       101000
        05/09/24 Social Supplies                            49.18                    SOCSER     1000     450135    220       101000
        05/09/24 Help fund Grant                            26.95                      HELP     7010     450135    790       101000
        05/13/24 Help fund supplies                          7.99                      HELP     7010     450135    220       101000
        05/13/24 Help fund supplies                         24.00                      HELP     7010     450135    220       101000
        05/15/24 Social Supplies                           409.98                    SOCSER     1000     450135    220       101000
        05/16/24 Social Supplies                            43.55                    SOCSER     1000     450135    220       101000
        05/24/24 Help fund Grant                            44.00                      HELP     7010     450135    790       101000
        05/28/24 Social Supplies                            26.94                    SOCSER     1000     450135    220       101000
        05/29/24 Help Fund Grant                            88.00                      HELP     7010     450135    790       101000
        06/03/24 Travel Voucher                             59.75                      HELP     7010     450135    370       101000

 51249       E   2673 First Bankcard                          94.57
        05/16/24 TransUnionBkgrndck                         75.00                    POLICE     1000     420100    389       101000
        05/21/24 Supplies                                   19.57                    POLICE     1000     420230    220       101000

 51253           3400 Julie Brown                          1,965.00
        06/14/24 Library                                   225.00*                    LIBRY     1000     411259    357       101000